
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Friday, 17 March 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 27 March 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Michael Brooker (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Harry 

Eaglestone, Colin Dingwall, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Charlie 

Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and Alaric Smith 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 27 February 2023. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 15 - 118) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Page  Application No. Address Planning 

Officer 

17-33 22/01593/FUL Kilkenny Lane Country 

Park 

Elmhurst Way, Carterton 

Elloise Street 

34-47 22/03232/FUL Filkins Methodist Chapel 

Filkins 

Esther Hill 

48-53 22/03233/LBC Filkins Methodist Chapel 

Filkins 

Esther Hill 

54-78 22/03370/FUL Land West Of Colt House 

Aston Road, Bampton. 

David 

Ditchett 

79-

112 

22/03544/OUT Land South Of Main Road, 

Curbridge, Witney. 

David 

Ditchett 

113-

118 

23/00291/FUL Carterton Football Club 

Swinbrook Road, 

Carterton 

Elloise Street 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 119 - 

130) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 27 February 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Michael Brooker (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Colin 

Dingwall, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, 

Elizabeth Poskitt and Andrew Prosser 

Officers:   Kelly Murray (Senior Planning Officer), David Ditchett (Senior Planner) and Elloise 

Street (Planner), Esther Hill (Planner), Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Services Officer) and 

Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer)  

Other Councillors in attendance: Dan Levy and Michele Mead 

113 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 30 January were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record, subject to change to  

Pg 6 and 7 – 22/02853/FUL and 22/02854/LBC 46a Market Square, Witney –Councillors urged 

the applicant to seek pre-application advice.  

114 Apologies for Absence  

Councillor Levy substituted for Councillor Alaric Smith. 

Councillor Mead substituted for councillor Eaglestone. 

115 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows 

Pg 30 - 22/01068/FUL T Robins Building, Avenue Three, Witney. 

Councillor Brooker knew the applicant on a professional level and Councillor Aitman had 

heard the application when put before Witney Town Council.  

Pg 54 - 22/01384/OU Land North East of Ducklington Farm Course, Hill Lane, Ducklington  

Councillor Prosser knew the applicant on a professional level.  

Applications determined under delegated Powers  

Pg  130 – Item 36 – Councillor Fenton declared his stepson knew the applicant  

Pg 131 – Item 43 – Councillor Fenton declared that when teaching the applicant was a former 

student.  

116 Applications for Development  

The Chair advised that both Calais Farm Building applications would be presented and debated 

together and voted on as separate applications.  

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

27/February2023 

 

 

 

21/03758/FUL Calais Farm Building, Buckland Road, Bampton and 21/03761/FUL Calais Farm 

Building, Buckland Road, Bampton. 

Kelly Murray, Principal Planner introduced the application for a change of use and sub-division 

of building C to Class E (g) (unit 2) and B8 storage (unit 1 and unit 3) use (retrospective) 

(amended application) and the application for a change of use of building B to Class E (g) (unit 

1) and B8 storage (units 2 and 3) use. (Retrospective) (amended application).    

Nathan Shayler spoke as the applicant in respect of both applications.  A copy of the speech is 

attached to the original copy of the minutes.  

Kelly Murray continued with the presentation which covered both applications. She showed 

various slides of the site, detailing the current uses for storage and light industrial use. The site 

has been cleared of external storage. There had been objections from residents regar
[...]
 ground sourced heat pump would be used.  

The Planning Officer continued with her presentation and confirmed that Hailey Parish 

Council had submitted an updated comment stating that they would have objected to the 

application due to the restrictive covenant on the site. The Planning Officer clarified that 

restrictive covenants are not a planning matter. The building was not part of the local village 

due to its location in woodland. There were no walkable services nearby and so not a 

sustainable location for tourist accommodation. There would be a heavy reliance on cars to 

access shops. When considering policies H2, OS2 and E2 of the Local Plan, the application 

would not meet the criteria. 

The Councillors discussed the application which raised the following concerns and issues; 

 The location of the dwelling 

 Materials used to build the dwelling 

 The length of time the property could be let as holiday accommodation 

 Could the property become a permanent residence? 

 Access to the site on a bend and could be dangerous to those unfamiliar with the area.  

 

The Planning Officer confirmed that the location of the dwelling would not be part of a village 

or hamlet and therefore would not represent sustainable development or tourism. There was 

a limit to the time a person could hire a holiday let for. There were no objections from 

Highways, however there were no public footpaths to access the local shops or bus stop 

resulting in the use of a private car.  

Councillor Lysette Nicholls proposed refusal as per the recommendations in the Officer’s 

report this was seconded by Councillor Andrew Prosser, was voted on and carried. 

Councillor Nick Leverton abstained from the vote.  

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application as per officers recommendations in the original report. 

 

117 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

It was noted that there were no Appeals Report.   

 

The Meeting closed at 4.07 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 27th March 2023 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Items Application Number Address Officer 

Pg 17-33 

 

22/01593/FUL Kilkenny Lane Country Park 

Elmhurst Way 

 

Elloise Street 

 

Pg 34-47 

 

22/03232/FUL Filkins Methodist Chapel Filkins 

 

Esther Hill 

 

Pg 48-53 

 

22/03233/LBC Filkins Methodist Chapel Filkins 

 

Esther Hill 

 

Pg 54-78 

 

22/03370/FUL Land West Of Colt House 

Aston Road 

 

David Ditchett 

 

Pg 79 -112 

 

22/03544/OUT Land South Of Main Road 

 

David Ditchett 

 

Pg 113-118 

 

23/00291/FUL
[...]
oped in response to inadequate size of the existing small car park area 

to accommodate the number of vehicles attending the site during peak periods. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS4NEW High quality design 

E5NEW Local services and community facilities 

T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH7 Flood risk 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background information 

 

5.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the extension of a car park at Kilkenny Lane 

Country Park, Elmhurst Way, Carterton.  

 

5.2 The application is brought before Members of the Lowlands Area Sub Planning Committee as the 

applicant is on behalf of Publica and the application was called in by a Councillor to be determined by 

the committee should it be approved.   

 

5.3 The application was brought forward in front of the Members of the Lowlands Area Sub Planning 

Committee on 10th October 2022 in which the application was deferred to allow Officers explore 

points Members raised with regards to the application in which they are detailed below:  

Page 25



 

1. Costs of materials  

2. Disabled parking spaces (location and method of construction)  

3. Bike parking numbers  

4. Biodiversity  

5. EV charging points  

6. Reduction of parking spaces 

 

5.4 The application site relates the Kilkenny Lane Country Park which is located within the boundary of 

Brize Norton Parish but falls to the north of Shilton Park.  

 

5.5 The site does not fall within any areas of special designated control and therefore the main 

considerations of this application are the impact of the proposed development on the visual amenity 

and the impact on the proposed development on the resident
[...]

 

Other Matters  

 

5.32 Officers recognise that Brize Norton Parish Council (BNPC) objected to the previous scheme due 

to materials, EV charging points and siting within the higher ecological value land. They have since 

revoked their objection on the scheme following the newly proposed plans. Brize Norton Parish 

Council has commented on the siting of the car park and wished it to be further around the west of 

the toilet block and not within the country park. Officers have however considered that the element 

that is within the country park boundary is very minimal and that it would have very little impact on 

the county park and the users of the park. BNPC have commented again with regards to the addition 

of EV charging points. Whilst your Officers understand the request especially with many council 

owned car parks having EV charging facilities. The applicant has detailed there needs to be a 

commercially viable business case for installing the EV chargers. Following this, at this stage, Your 

Officers have deemed that it would not be reasonable to place a condition on the application for EV 

chargers due to the other nearby charging facilities in Carterton but understand that the Council may 

wish to add them into Kilkenny Lane Country Park at some point in the future.  

 

5.33 Officers consider that of the 6 main requests made Members which include:  

1. Costs of materials 

2. Disabled parking spaces (location and method of construction)  

3. Bike parking numbers 

4. Biodiversity 

5. EV charging points  

6. Reduction of parking spaces.  

 

Officers considered that they have been able to successfully integrate all elements bar the EV 

Charging points into the newly revised scheme. The use of gravel for the car parking materials has 

been addressed and whilst it was not the preferred option of grasscrete, a suitable alternative of 

gravel and plastic grids has been provided. The proportion of disabled parking spaces has increased 
[...]
imate-action/how-to-achieve-net-zero-carbon-
https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/environment/climate-action/how-to-achieve-net-zero-carbon-


 The Surface Water Drainage scheme should, where possible, incorporate Sustainable Drainage 

Techniques in order to ensure compliance with; 

 

 Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (Part 1 - Clause 27 (1))  

 Code for sustainable homes - A step-change in  sustainable home building practice 

  Oxfordshire County Council's Local standards and guidance for surface water drainage on 

major development in  Oxfordshire (V1.2 December 2021)  

 The local flood risk management strategy published by Oxfordshire County Council 2015 - 2020  

as per the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (Part 1 - Clause 9 (1)) 

  CIRIA C753 SuDS Manual 2015 

 The National Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy for England, produced by 

the Environment Agency in July 2020, pursuant to paragraph 9 of Section 7 of the Flood and 

Water Management Act 2010. 

 Non-statutory technical standards for sustainable drainage systems (March 2015) 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: David Ditchett 

Telephone Number: 01993 861649 

Date: 15th March 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 78



Application Number 22/03544/OUT 

Site Address Land South Of 

Main Road 

Curbridge 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 15th March 2023 

Officer David Ditchett 

Officer Recommendations Approve subject to Legal Agreement 

Parish Curbridge Parish Council 

Grid Reference 433332 E       208519 N 

Committee Date 27th March 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Outline application with some matters reserved for the provision of up 20 dwellings (including 

affordable housing and self-build housing) with access, parking, amenity space, open space, landscaping, 

drainage and associated works. 

Page 79



 

Applica
[...]
wellings (including affordable housing and self-

build housing) and associated works with all matters reserved except the access' was refused by the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee on 15.08.2022 for the following reasons:  

Page 93



 

1. The proposed development does not respect the village character and local distinctiveness. It would not 

form a logical complement to the existing scale and pattern of development or the character of the 

area; would not protect the local landscape or setting of Curbridge; and would involve the loss of an area 

of green space that makes an important contribution to the character and appearance of the area. 

While the development would provide some economic benefits, would add up to 25 homes to West 

Oxfordshire Housing stock, would meet some of the affordable housing need in West Oxfordshire, and 

could create biodiversity net gain, these benefits are insufficient to outweigh the clear conflict with the 

Development Plan as a whole. As such, the proposed development is contrary to policies H2, E3, OS2, 

OS4 and EH2 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

2016, and the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.  and 

 

2. The applicant has not entered into a legal agreement or agreements to secure the provision of 

affordable housing; or contributions to sport and leisure; public transport services and infrastructure; 

Public Rights of Way; education; waste; or biodiversity net gain. The proposal conflicts with West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 Policies H3, EH3, T1, T3 and OS5.  

 

5.11 There is also relevant planning history for the adjoining site to the north/west (application ref 

18/01724/OUT). The description of development for 18/01724/OUT read 'Outline application for 

the erection of up to 85 dwellings  including 40% affordable and 3 x self-build plots with associated 

landscaping, public open space and enhancements to the chil

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 27 March 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Michael Brooker (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Harry 

Eaglestone, Colin Dingwall, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Elizabeth Poskitt, 

Andrew Prosser and Alaric Smith and Dan Levy 

Officers:  Esther Hill (Planner). David Ditchett (Principal Planner), Michelle Ouzman 

(Democratic Services Officer), and Max Thompson (Democratic Services Manager). 

118 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 27 February 2023 were approved and signed by 

the Chairman as a correct record.  

Councillor Fenton observed that Pages 9, 10 and 11 of the minutes looked verbatim of text in 

the original report followed by a few bullet points for the debate, and queried if this was a new 

way of recording the minutes. The Principal Planner David Ditchett confirmed that because of 

the strategic large scale nature of the application and that it may be appealed, David Ditchett’s 

opening speech to Members is in the minutes. This ensures that if the minutes are passed to 

the inspectorate, it is clear that members had the full picture before making a decision. 

The Chair added that it would be more useful to include more of the debate in future minutes. 

119 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies were received from Councillors Lysette Nicholls and Charlie Maynard. 

Councillor Dan Levy substituted for Councillor Charlie Maynard. 

120 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Pages 17 to 33, 22/01593/FUL Kilkenny Lane Country Park, Elmhurst Way, Carterton, The 

Chair declared a corporate declaration as members of the Committee knew the applicant. 

Pages 113 to 118, 23/00291/FUL Carterton Football Club, Swinbrook Road, Carterton. 

Councillor Levy declared that the Chair of Carterton Football Club is known to the Liberal 

Democrat members of the Committee as he is a candidate for this year’s local elections. 

Councillor Nick Leverton declared an interest in Carterton Football Club as it is owned by 

Carterton Town Council, of which he is a Councillor, the Town Council were renegotiating a 

new lease. Councillor Leverton deemed it was appropriate to abstain from voting and taking 

part in that application. 

Councillor Joy Aitman also declared an interest in Carterton Football Club, as through her 

role as Executive Member for Stronger, Healthy Communities, she knew of the applicant. 

Applications determined under delegated Powers: 

Councillor Ted Fenton declared an interest in Delegated Decision 27 on page 124, as he knew 

of the applicant. 

Councillor Andy Goodwin declared an interest in Delegated Decision 44 on page 127, as he 

knew of the applicant. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

27/March2023 

 

 

121 Applications for Development  

The Chair advised that both applications relating to Filkins Methodist Chapel Filkins, would be 

presented and debated together, then voted on as separate applications.  

The Chair also stated that as there were public speakers on some of the applications he would 

change the order in which the applications would be heard to reflect the following order: 

1. 22/03232/FUL Filkins Methodist Chapel, Filkins, and 22/03233/LBC Filkins Methodist 

Chapel, Filkins. 

2. 22/03370/FUL Land West Of Colt House, Aston Road, Bampton. 

3. 22/03544/OUT Land South Of Main Road, Curbridge, Witney. 

4. 22/01593/FUL Kilkenny Lane Country Park, Elmhurst Way, Carterton. 

5. 23/00291/FUL Carterton Football Club, Swinbrook Road, Carterton. 

 

22/03232/FUL Filkins Methodist Chapel, Filkins, and 22/03233/LBC Filkins Methodist Chapel.  

Esther Hill, Planning Officer introduced the application for the conversion of former Methodist 

Chapel to a dwelling with associated works. Internal works to include changes to floor layout 

and construction of a Mezzanine floor. External works to include the insertion of roof lights. 

14:10 Councillor Brooker left the meeting. 

Andrew Miles spoke on behalf of the applicant in respect of both applications, adding that the 

premises had been vacant for 5 years.  A copy of the speech is attached to the original copy of 

the minutes.  

Esther Hill continued with the presentation which covered both applications. The Planner 

confirmed that the officer recommendation is to grant permission to both applications subject 

to the conditions set out in the Committee Report.  

Councillor Poskitt stated that the parking space for two cars looked narrow, and that the 

applicants would have to Tandem Park. The Planning Officer confirmed that the parking spaces 

had been measured and were compliant, and that Highways had made no objection. 

Councillors requested clarity on the roof lighting and the positioning of windows in terms of 

neighbouring amenity impacts. The Planning Officer drew the Councillors attention to the 

relevant slides and pointed out where the roof lights would be, and the direction of where the 

windows overlooked, towards the allotments, street, and neighbours. 

Councillor Leverton remarked that the building had been empty for the past 5 years and 

subsequently proposed approval of application 22/03232/FUL as per the recommendations in 

the Officer’s report, this was seconded by Councillor Ted Fenton, was voted on and carried. 

The vote was unanimous. 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve application 22/03232/FUL as per officers recommendations in the original 

report. 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

27/March2023 

 

 

Councillor Dingwall asked where the sewage connection would be. The Planning Officer 

showed Councillors on the map where the sewage connection would be and confirmed it 

would be underground sealed with a hatch, next to the neighbour.  

 

Councillor Leverton proposed approval of application 22/03233/LBC as per the 

recommendations in the Officer’s report, this was seconded by Councillor Ted Fenton, was 

voted on and carried. The vote was unanimous. 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve application 22/03233/LBC as per officers recommendations in the original 

report. 

 

22/03370/FUL Land West Of Colt House. Aston Road, Bampton 

David Ditchett Principal Planner introduced the application for the erection of six single 

storey, age restricted dwellings (55 years) for older people with access, landscaping 

and associated infrastructure. 

Roger Preston spoke in objection to the application, explaining that he was a chartered civil 

engineer. A copy of the speech is attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

Simon Tofts spoke on behalf of the applicant, a copy of the speech is attached to the original 

copy of the minutes. 

Councillor Fenton asked for clarity the drainage scheme. Simon Tofts confirmed the drainage 

scheme would be contained on site, discharged slowly to the south, and that in summary it 

would be contained , controlled and restricted. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation, drawing Councillors attention to the 

late representation report. There was one third party objection, a comment from the 
contaminated land officer which suggested a condition and a comment from the drainage 

engineer.  The drainage engineer was not entirely satisfied with the drainage solution 

proposed. However, this matter can be dealt with by condition. 

David Ditchett continued with the presentation and reminded Members that the LPA cannot 

demonstrate a five year housing land supply. David Ditchett explained that the proposed 

development would harm the setting of Bampton Conservation Area. However, was satisfied, 

on balance, that the public benefits would outweigh the less substantial harm found to the 

setting of Bampton Conservation Area.  

David Ditchett then set out the benefits and adverse impacts of the scheme as explained in the 

Committee Report, concluding that approval was recommended. 

Councillor Fenton informed the Committee he knew the site, and thought it would be of 

benefit to members if they went to visit the site. Councillor Fenton proposed to defer the 

application and attend a site visit to look at the connection to Bampton. This was seconded by 

Councillor Alaric Smith, was voted on and carried. The vote was unanimous. 

Councillors agreed that they wanted: 

 The formal position of Thames Water; 

 The formal position of the Environment Agency; and 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

27/March2023 

 

 

 Solar panels to be included in the scheme 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Defer the application pending a site visit; 

2. Arrange a site visit to look at connections from site connection to Bampton. 

 

The Chair requested that the site visit be arranged for 24 April at 10am. 

 

22/03544/OUT Land South Of Main Road, Curbridge, Witney. 

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, introduced the outline application, with some matters 

reserved, for the provision of up 20 dwellings (including affordable housing and self-build 

housing) with access, parking, amenity space, open space, landscaping, drainage and associated 

works. The Principal Planner drew the Councillors attention to late representations from the 

LLFA received at 1.00pm on the day of the Committee, which raised no objections to the 

scheme, and requested two conditions to be placed on the approval. 

The Democratic Services Officer read out a prior submission from Curbridge and Lew Parish 

Council. A copy of the speech is attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

Jake Collinge spoke on behalf of the applicant. A copy of the speech is attached to the original 

copy of the minutes. 

Councillor Prosser enquired on what standard the making would be towards a move to net 

zero. 

Jake Collinge confirmed the Developers intent was to move towards a net zero build, and at 

this outline stage the exact detail is unknown but would be detailed at the reserved matter 

stage. 

Councillor Leverton enquired as to how many bedrooms each home would have. 

Jake Collinge said the mix would be decided at the reserved matters stage, but would be in 

line with the policy requirements at the time.  

David Ditchett continued with the presentation and reminded Members that the LPA cannot 

demonstrate a five year housing land supply. David Ditchett explained that the proposed 

development would harm the setting of Thatched Cottage by virtue of the loss of the 

agricultural setting. However on balance, was satisfied that the public benefits would outweigh 

the less substantial harm found to the setting of Thatched Cottage 

David Ditchett then set out the benefits and adverse impacts of the scheme as explained in the 

Committee Report. David Ditchett also set out the reasons why approval was recommended 

for the current scheme for 20 homes when the previous scheme for 25 was recommended for 

refusal. 

Councillors discussed the similarity to the last application, and were concerned that the nature 

and the character of the village would be changed. Councillors believed that the bus route was 

only every two hours was limited and not sustainable. 

There is a verbal agreement with Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) for cars to park at the 

proposed site when using the Village Hall. Councillors were concerned where would the cars 

be parked in the future, and queried if this could be addressed, ensuring that the Parish 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

27/March2023 

 

 

Council were included with any proposals. Councillors did note the refusal from the last 

application, and they referred to the report before them, read through the refusal reasons, 

and then agreed that they did not believe anything had changed.  

Councillors discussed Section106 monies, the play area in the village lacking upkeep and 

concerns about the village hall parking area, which OCC had an informal agreement with the 

Parish Council. 

Transport links were also a concern, and the effect the development would have on the 

character of the village, which was deemed to be unsustainable. More houses would mean 

more commuters and more pollution. 

In conclusion Councillors did not feel that the development had changed much since the last 

application.  

Councillor Fenton proposed refusal for the same reasons as the previous application and 

referenced page 94 in the original report. This was seconded by Councillor Leverton, was 

voted on and carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application as per previous refusal reasons, being: 

 

A. The proposed development does not respect the village character and local 

distinctiveness. It would not form a logical complement to the existing scale and pattern of 

development or the character of the area; would not protect the local landscape or setting of 

Curbridge; and would involve the loss of an area of green space that makes an important 

contribution to the character and appearance of the area. While the development would 

provide some economic benefits, would add up to 20 homes to West Oxfordshire Housing 

stock, would meet some of the affordable housing need in West Oxfordshire, would provide 

three self-build plots; and would create biodiversity net gain, as directed by paragraph 11 of 
the NPPF, the adverse impacts identified would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 

benefits. The proposed development is not considered to be sustainable development and 

conflicts with policies H2, OS2, OS4 and EH2 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 

2031, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016, and the relevant paragraphs of the National 

Planning Policy Framework 2021; and 

 

B. The applicant has not entered into a legal agreement or agreements to secure the 

provision of affordable housing, self-build plots, or contributions to public transport services 

and infrastructure, Public Rights of Way, play equipment, education, or waste. The proposal 

conflicts with West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 Policies H3, T1, T3 and OS5. 

 

22/01593/FUL Kilkenny Lane Country Park, Elmhurst Way, Carterton. 

David Ditchett Principal Planner, introduced the application for extension of car park, which 

was deferred in November to seek the following: 

1. Costs of materials  

2. Disabled parking spaces (location and method of construction)  

3. Bike parking numbers  



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

27/March2023 

 

 

4. Biodiversity  

5. EV charging points  

6. Reduction of parking spaces 

 

David Ditchett elaborated on each point noting how all but the EV charging points had now 

been satisfactory resolved as set out in the Committee Report and Officers were 

recommending approval, subject to conditions.  

There were no public speakers. 

Councillor Leverton enquired about a fence between the footpath and the cark park, the 

Principal Planner confirmed that a knee high rail would be placed round the car park to 

prevent cars and pedestrian colliding. 

Councillor Goodwin enquired if there was scope to extend the car park at a later date. The 

Principal Planner confirmed there was scope to extend the car park. Councillor Prosser 

remarked that there were no EV charging points but the car park was close to the Leisure 

Centre where there were EV charging points. 

Councillor Dingwall thought this application was a wonderful example of working together and 

proposed that the application be approved. This was seconded by Councillor Leverton, was 

voted on and carried. The vote was unanimous. 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application as per Officers recommendation in the report. 

 

23/00291/FUL Carterton Football Club, Swinbrook Road, Carterton. 

David Ditchett the Principal Planner introduced the application for the installation of 6 x 15m 

LED floodlight masts, to replace existing floodlights. The Principal Planner explained that all 

flood lights over 6metres and above are required to go to Committee. 

Planning Officers were recommending approval of the application. 

There were no public speakers. 

Councillors enquired if the lights switched off automatically, the Principal Planner confirmed 

that the lights were on a timer mechanism. 

Councillor Eaglestone proposed approval, this was seconded by Councillor Prosser, was voted 

on and carried. The vote was unanimous. 

Councillor Leverton did not take part in the deliberation of this application and did not vote. 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application as per Officers recommendation in the report. 

 

 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

27/March2023 

 

 

 

122 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

David Ditchett, the Principal Planner outlined the Appeal Decisions report and provided an 

update on the current position with each application.  

 

The Meeting closed at 3.50 pm 

 

CHAIR 


